

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION
BUREAU,

Plaintiff,

vs.

POPULUS FINANCIAL GROUP, INC. d/b/a
ACE CASH EXPRESS,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-01494-K

**DEFENDANT POPULUS FINANCIAL GROUP, INC. d/b/a ACE CASH EXPRESS'S
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM AND BRIEF IN
SUPPORT**

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP

Angela C. Zambrano
angela.zambrano@sidley.com
Robert S. Velevis
rvelevis@sidley.com
Barret V. Armbruster
barmbruster@sidley.com
2021 McKinney Avenue, Suite 2000
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 981-3300
Facsimile: (214) 981-3400

**TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON
SANDERS LLP**

Chris J. Willis (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
chris.willis@troutman.com
Sarah T. Reise (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
sarah.reise@troutman.com
600 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Suite 3000
Atlanta, Georgia 30308
Telephone: (404) 885-3000
Facsimile: (404) 885-3900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 1

 I. Dismissal Is the Appropriate Remedy for the CFPB’s Invalid Enforcement Action. 1

 II. This Action Is Unconstitutional Because the Bureau’s Funding Structure Violates the
 Constitution’s Appropriations Clause..... 2

 A. The CFPB’s funding structure shields it from Congressional oversight. 3

 B. The Appropriations Clause bars Congress from abdicating its power of the purse to the
 Executive. 5

 C. The CFPB’s two-layered shield against fiscal oversight violates the Appropriations
 Clause. 6

 D. No other federal agency is doubly insulated from the appropriations process and wields
 “potent” legislative, executive, and judicial power like the Bureau. 8

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>CFPB v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	5
<i>Community Financial Services Association of America, Ltd. v. CFPB</i> , No. 21-50826	2
<i>FEC v. NRA Pol. Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	1
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	1
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	6
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018), <i>abrogated by Seila Law</i> , 140 S. Ct.....	7, 8
<i>Reeside v. Walker</i> , 52 U.S. (11 How.) 272 (1851)	6
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sissel v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 799 F.3d 1035 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. FLRA</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012) (Kavanaugh, J.).....	5, 7
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 243.....	4, 6
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)	4
12 U.S.C. §§ 5497(a)(1).....	4, 6

12 U.S.C. §§ 5497(a)(1)–(2), (d)3
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(c)7
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a), (d).....4
12 U.S.C. § 5497(d)5
12 U.S.C. § 5511(a)3

Other Authorities

CFPB, Ann. Performance Plan & Rep., p. 12 (Feb. 2022),
https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_performance-plan-and-report_fy22.pdf4–5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)1
U.S. CONST. art. I, sec. 9, cl. 75
